#### 505215274 12/03/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5262041

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KERRITS ACTIVEWEAR, LLC (F/K/A KERRITS ACTIVEWEAR, INC.)	11/30/2018

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KERRITS ACTIVEWEAR, LLC	
Street Address:	143 MILL ROCK ROAD, EAST	
City:	OLD SAYBROOK	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06475	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D532958	
Patent Number:	D526467	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-3141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

202-408-3121 X62348 Phone:

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: **CSC** 

Address Line 1: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	510007-5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN PATERSON
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2018

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=12-3-18 Kerritts-PT#page2.tif source=12-3-18 Kerritts-PT#page3.tif source=12-3-18 Kerritts-PT#page4.tif source=12-3-18 Kerritts-PT#page5.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 047649 FRAME: 0753**

505215274

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2018, is between Kerrits Activewear, LLC (f/k/a Kerrits Activewear, Inc.), a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Kerrits Activewear, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title, interest of certain United States and/or foreign patents and/or pending patent applications identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "*Patents*");

WHEREAS, Assignor, formerly a Washington corporation, converted into Assignee, a Delaware limited liability company, effective June 29, 2017 (the "Conversion"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Conversion, Assignee desires to acquire the Patents, and Assignor desires to assign the Patents to Assignee.

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, Assignor's entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Patents, free and clear of liens or encumbrances, together with all continuations, divisions, reissues and extensions thereof and the inventions described and claimed therein, and all United States and foreign patents and filings (including without limitation, those patent applications and filings set forth on Schedule A), utility models, and design registrations that may be (or have been) filed or granted based on such inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the applications and patents under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes, all rights to sue for infringement of the Patents, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date hereof, all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or hereafter with respect to the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made; together with all renewals thereof; all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof; and any and all United States and/or foreign patents which may be issued in connection with the Patents in the future.

Assignor hereby further agrees and covenants that Assignor, or Assignor's legal representatives and assigns, as the case may be, shall execute and convey as directed upon Assignee's request (or the request of Assignee's successor or assigns), any and all other documents, information, evidence or facts requested by Assignee that are known or available to Assignor (or its successor or assigns) relating to said inventions, patents and patent applications, or the history thereof, as Assignee in its sole discretion deems advisable or necessary in order to fully vest all rights herein transferred to Assignee in Assignee, and will testify as to the same, in any interference or other litigation or legal proceeding when requested so to do, at Assignee's sole expense.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks (and the equivalent authority in foreign patent offices) to transfer the Patents and any Patent applications to Assignee as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct, in accordance with this Patent Assignment Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 047649 FRAME: 0754 Assignor hereby grants to the designated attorneys of Assignee, the authority and power to insert on this instrument, any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation by the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the Trademark Office of any other country throughout the world.

This Patent Assignment Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and supersedes all prior agreements between the parties to the extent pertaining to the transfer of the Patents, and shall be deemed binding upon the parties, their heirs, legal representatives and successors.

This Patent Assignment Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts (including by means of facsimile or "pdf" attachment to e-mail), each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Patent Assignment Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.

(Signature page follows)

4816-3331-2630, v. 3

PATENT REEL: 047649 FRAME: 0755 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Patent Assignment Agreement as of the first date set forth above.

Assignor:

KERRITS ACTIVEWEAR, LLC (F/K/A KERRITS ACTIVE WEAR, INC.)

Ву:

Name: Donald Ingham

Title: Secretary

Assignee:

KERRITS/ACTIVEWEAR, LLC

By: Name: Donald Ingham

Title: Secretary

PATENT REEL: 047649 FRAME: 0756

# Schedule A

Country	Patent Number	Application Number	Title	Owner of Record Status
USA	D532958	29238846	EQUESTRIAN	KERRITS
			RIDING PANTS	ACTIVEWEAR, INC.
USA	D526467	29241432	EQUESTRIAN	KERRITS
			RIDING COAT	ACTIVEWEAR, INC.

PATENT REEL: 047649 FRAME: 0757

**RECORDED: 12/03/2018**